

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

DAVID L. FRANKLIN
Solicitor General

BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
100 W. Randolph Street,
12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General
State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
ZAINAB A. CHAUDHRY
Assistant Attorney General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Executive Order Has Harmed the States.....	5
A. Harms to States' Proprietary Interests.....	5
B. Harms to States' Sovereign and Quasi- Sovereign Interests	19
II. Harms Caused By the Order Are Cognizable Under the Establishment Clause.....	23
III. Harms Caused By the Order Are Cognizable Under the Immigration and Nationality Act.....	26
IV. The Injuries to Public Interests Throughout the Country Support the Issuance of Nationwide Preliminary Injunctions in These Cases.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	30
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	30
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	23
<i>Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	26
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	23
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	30
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Railway Employees</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	30
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	30
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	25

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	26
§ 1152.....	29
§ 1153.....	26, 27
§ 1182.....	27
45 C.F.R. pt. 400.....	22
Executive Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017), 82	
Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....	2
Executive Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017), 82	
Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	1
<i>State</i>	
Cal. Const.	
art. I, § 4	19
art. I, § 7	19
art. I, § 8	19
art. I, § 31	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 51.....	19
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 11135.....	19
§ 11136.....	19
§ 11137.....	19
§ 12900 et seq.	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60	19
Ill. Const.	
art. I, § 3	19
art. I, § 17	19
Ill. Compiled Stat.	
ch. 740, § 23/5.....	19
ch. 775, § 5/1-102.....	19
ch. 775, § 5/10-104.....	19

Laws	Page(s)
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5	
§ 784.....	19
§§ 4551-4634.....	19
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-606.....	19
Mass. Gen. L.	
ch. 93, § 102.....	19
ch. 151B, § 1.....	19
ch. 151B, § 4.....	19
N.M. Const. art. II, § 11.....	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7.....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006.....	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-5-7.....	19
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 9, §§ 4500-4507.....	19
tit. 21, § 495.....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1).....	19
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Albarazi, Hannah, <i>California Leads the Nation in Resettlement of Syrian Refugees</i> , CBS SF Bay Area (Sept. 29, 2016), at http://tinyurl.com/CBS-SF-Albarazi-Syrians	21
Amar, Akhil, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	23
Barry-Jester, Anna Maria, <i>Trump's New Travel Ban Could Affect Doctors, Especially in the Rust Belt and Appalachia</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Mar. 6, 2017), at goo.gl/dT2Z6h	20

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Bhattacharai, Abba, <i>Even Canadians are Skipping Trips to the U.S. After Trump Travel Ban</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2017), at tinyurl.com/WashPost-Bhattacharai-Tourism	17
Bryan, Miles, <i>10 Prospective UIC Students Ineligible to Enroll Due to Travel Ban</i> , WBEZ News (Mar. 6, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/WBEZ-Bryan-UIC	10
Carapezza, Kirk, <i>Travel Ban's 'Chilling Effect' Could Cost Universities Hundreds of Millions</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Apr. 7, 2017), at goo.gl/CqkNEy	32
Glueck, Jeff, <i>Coming to America?</i> , Foursquare Direct, Medium (May 24, 2017), at https://medium.com/foursquare-direct/coming-to-america-528312934221	17
Immigrant Doctors Project, https://immigrantdoctors.org	20
Institute of Int'l Educ., <i>Advising International Students in an Age of Anxiety</i> (Mar. 31, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/IIE-AdvisingStudents	16
New York State Office of Temporary & Disability Assistance, Bureau of Refugee & Immigrant Assistance, <i>BRIA Population Data for FFY 2016</i> , at https://otda.ny.gov/programs/bria/documents/population-report.pdf	21
New York State Office of Temporary & Disability Assistance, <i>Refugee Services</i> , https://otda.ny.gov/programs/bria	22

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Okahana, Hironao, <i>Data Sources: Admissions Yields of Prospective International Graduate Students: A First Look</i> (Council of Graduate Schools, June 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/CouncilGradSchs-Okahana-Survey	32
Petulla, Sam, <i>Entry Ban Could Cause Doctor Shortages in Trump Territory, New Research Finds</i> , NBC News (Mar. 7, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/NBCNews-Petulla-MDShortages	9, 14, 32
Saleh, Maryam, <i>Hospitals in Trump Country Suffer As Muslim Doctors Denied Visas to U.S.</i> , The Intercept (Aug. 17, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/Intercept-Saleh-MD	21
State Univ. of N.Y., Legal and Financial Support for Immigration Petitions Policy, Doc. No. 8500, at https://www.suny.edu/sunypp/documents.cfm?doc_id=418	28,29
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891)	23
Trump, Donald (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Sept. 15, 2017 3:54 a.m. PT), at https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/908645126146265090	31
Tuttle, Brad, <i>“Trump Slump” Could Mean Well Over \$10 Billion Per Year in Lost Tourism Revenues</i> , Time (Mar. 2, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/Time-Tuttle-Revenue	18

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Customs & Immigration Servs., <i>Temporary (Nonimmigrant) Workers</i> , at https://www.uscis.gov/working-united-states/temporary-nonimmigrant-workers	27
U.S. Customs & Immigration Servs., <i>Permanent Workers</i> , at https://www.uscis.gov/working-united-states/permanent-workers	27
U.S. Customs & Immigration Servs., <i>TN NAFTA Professionals</i> , at https://www.uscis.gov/working-united-states/temporary-workers/tn-nafta-professionals	28
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for Children & Families, Office of Refugee Resettlement, <i>Refugee Arrival Data</i> (Nov. 24, 2015), at https://www.acf.hhs.gov/orr/resource/refugee-arrival-data	21
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Administration for Children & Families, Office of Refugee Resettlement, <i>State of New York – Programs and Services by Locality</i> (Nov. 18, 2015), https://www.acf.hhs.gov/orr/resource/state-of-new-york-programs-and-services-by-locality	22
U.S. Department of State, 9 <i>Foreign Affairs Manual</i> 502.4, <i>Employment-Based [Immigrant Visa] Classifications</i> , at https://fam.state.gov/FAM/09FAM/09FAM050204.html	27

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Reciprocity and Civil Documents by Country</i> , at https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/fees/reciprocity-by-country.html/	11
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Population, Refugees and Migration, Office of Admissions, Office of Admissions, <i>Refugee Processing Center: Interactive Reporting</i> , at http://tinyurl.com/USStateDept-RefugeeProcessing	21
U.S. Department of State, <i>Employment-Based Immigrant Visa, Categories and Overview</i> , at https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/immigrate/employment.html	27
U.S. Department of State, <i>Temporary Worker Visas, Categories and Overview</i> , at https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/employment/temporary.html	27
Williams, Janice, <i>Under Trump, Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes Hate Crimes Have Increased at an Alarming Rate</i> , Newsweek (July 17, 2017), at http://www.newsweek.com/hate-crime-america-muslims-trump-638000	25

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Wise, Alana, <i>Travel to the United States Rose in April, But Industry Remains Wary</i> , Reuters (June 6, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/Reuters-Wise-TraveltoUS	17
